

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

THE CHEROKEE NATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No: 1:19-cv-02154-TNM
)	
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,)	Judge Trevor N. McFadden
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Federal Defendants.)	
_____)	

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RELEVANT FACTUAL AND LITIGATION BACKGROUND 1

II. RELEVANT STATUTORY FRAMEWORK..... 3

 A. The Indian Claims Commission Act..... 3

 B. 25 U.S.C. §§ 162a, 4011, and 4044 5

III. APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Federal Defendants Have Not Waived Their Sovereign Immunity to the Claims Asserted by Plaintiff in Counts I, II, and III. 7

 B. Plaintiff’s Invocation of APA Jurisdiction is Fatally Flawed. 11

 1. Plaintiff does not meet the requirement under Section 702 that a cause of action be founded “within the meaning of a relevant statute.” 12

 2. Plaintiff does not meet the requirement under Section 702 that a cause of action be founded on “final agency action.” 14

 3. Plaintiff does not meet the requirements of Section 706. 16

 C. Plaintiff’s Claims for Trust Funds Restoration and Other Types of Monetary Relief in Counts II and III are Impermissible. 19

 D. Portions of Plaintiff’s Claims in Counts I, II, and III Are Extinguished by the ICCA or Barred by the Statute of Limitations. 20

 1. Portions of Plaintiff’s claims are extinguished by Section 12 of the ICCA. 20

 2. Portions of Plaintiff’s claims are barred by the six-year statute of limitations. 21

 a. Plaintiff’s claims regarding its trust account reconciliation report, if any, are barred..... 21

 b. Plaintiff’s claims pre-dating July 19, 2013 are time-barred. 22

 E. Plaintiff’s Claims for Non-Monetary Resource Accounting in Counts II and III are Unfounded..... 24

V. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	24
<i>Am. Fed’n. of Gov’t Emps., AFL–CIO v. Rumsfeld</i> , 321 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Carter</i> , 802 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 26
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	13
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	13
<i>Associated Mortg. Bankers Inc. v. Carson</i> , 281 F.Supp.3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017).....	20
<i>Bauer v. Marmara</i> , 774 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Bazarian Int’l Fin. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Desarrollos Aerohotelco, C.A.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	2
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 26
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	7
<i>Bernard v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2005).....	20
<i>Bldg. & Const. Trades Dep’t., AFL-CIO v. Martin</i> , 961 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	11, 23
<i>Boling v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8
<i>Bouknight v. District of Columbia</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 244 (D.D.C. 2015).....	24
<i>Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes of Okla. v. United States</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 365 (D.D.C. 2007).....	21

Fin. Planning Ass’n. v. SEC.,
482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 14

Floyd v. District of Columbia,
129 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 8

Flute v. United States,
808 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2015) 11

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. BLM,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 19

Hamilton v. Richardson,
No. 97-5165 1997 WL 699867 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 30, 1997)..... 9

Harris v. Bowser,
369 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 7

Indus. Workers of World v. Clark,
385 F. 2d 687 (D.C. Cir. 1967)..... 9

Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
498 U.S. 89 (1990)..... 10

Janko v. Gates,
741 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 6

Kalodner v. Abraham,
310 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 8

Khadr v. United States,
529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 7

Kialegee Tribal Town v. Zinke,
330 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 14

*Kidwell v. Dep’t. of Army, Bd. For Corr. of Military,
Rec.*, 56 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 20

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 6

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 8

Lexmark Int’l Inc. v. Static Control Components Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 13

Long Term Care Pharmacy All. v. Leavitt,
530 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 18

Luftig v. McNamara,
252 F. Supp. 819 (D.D.C. 1966)..... 8

<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2015).....	8
<i>Miller v. District of Columbia</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 308 (D.D. C. 2018).....	8
<i>Morris v. U.S. Sentencing Comm'n</i> , 696 F. App'x. 515 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>N. Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	13
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 715 F. 3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>North v. Smarsh, Inc.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D.D.C. 2017).....	2
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Nurriddin v. Acosta</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C 2018).....	12
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe of Pine Ridge Indian Reservation v. U.S. Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 570 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Penrod</i> , 857 F.3d 902 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Norton</i> , 301 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Sabre Int'l Sec. v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols., LLC</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014).....	2
<i>Standing Rock Sioux v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017).....	24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth.. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	11

<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 56 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	8
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Murdock Mach.</i> , 81 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	8
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	8
<i>Van Drasek v. Lehman</i> , 762 F.2d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Wolfe v. Marsh</i> , 846 F.2d 782 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Wyandot Nation of Kansas v. United States</i> , 124 Fed. Cl. 601 (2016).....	23
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 162.....	25
25 U.S.C. § 162a.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 162a(a)-(c).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 162a(d)(1).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 162a(d)(4).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 162a(d)(5).....	5, 22
25 U.S.C. § 4011.....	3, 25
25 U.S.C. § 4011(a)-(b)	5
25 U.S.C. § 4011(b)	22
25 U.S.C. § 4011(c)	5
25 U.S.C. § 4044.....	3, 6, 22
25 U.S.C. § 4044(2)(B).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2401.....	23, 25

43 U.S.C. § 1782(c) 17

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 14

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 12

ICCA § 12, Pub. L. No. 79-726, 60 Stat. 1052 4, 21

ICCA § 2, Pub. L. No. 79-726, 60 Stat. 1050 4, 21

Pub. L. 102-381, 106 Stat. 1374 (1992)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 102-154, 105 Stat. 990 (1991)..... 10, 23

Pub. L. No. 102-154, 105 Stat. 990, (1991)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 103-138, 107 Stat. 1379 (1993)..... 10, 23

Pub. L. No. 103-332, 108 Stat. 2499 (1994)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 105-83, 111 Stat. 1543 (1997)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501 (1999)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 106-291, 114 Stat. 922 (2000)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 107-153, 116 Stat. 79 (2002)..... 22

Pub. L. No. 107-63, 115 Stat. 414 (2001)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 108-108, 117 Stat. 1241 (2003)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2004)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 108-7, 117 Stat. 11 (2003)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 109-158, 119 Stat. 1954 (2005)..... 22

Pub. L. No. 109-54, 119 Stat. 499 (2005)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 110-161, 121 Stat. 1844 (2007)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 111-88, 123 Stat. 904 (2009)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015)..... 10, 23

Other Authorities

92 Cong. Rec. 5312 (1946)..... 21

H.R. REP. 103-778 (1994)..... 22

U.S. Indian Claims Commission Final Report 1-2,
H.R. Rep. 93-393, (Jan. 3, 1980) 3, 4, 5
